
Coast and Roast 644 km Permanent
Mile Leg                  Instruction

0.0
CONTROL 1: Union 76
2804 Garnet Avenue, San Diego, CA (858) 274-760
Close: Start+1:00

0.0 0.7 LEFT (South) on Mission Bay Dr

0.7 0.1 RIGHT (East) to continue on Mission Bay Drive
DO NOT go south on I-5.

0.8 2.2 LEFT (South-East) onto E Mission Bay Dr
3.0 1.0 Road name changes to Pacific Hwy
4.0 0.1 LEFT (East) onto Taylor St
4.1 0.6 RIGHT (South-East) onto Congress St
4.7 0.6 BEAR RIGHT (South) onto San Diego Ave
5.3 0.1 RIGHT (South) onto Noell St
5.4 0.2 LEFT (East) onto Hancock St
5.6 0.1 RIGHT (South-West) onto W Washington St
5.7 2.3 LEFT (East) onto Pacific Hwy
8.0 4.6 LEFT (East) onto (W) Harbor Dr

12.6 0.7 RIGHT onto Civic Center Dr. then BEAR LEFT onto
Cleveland

13.3 0.1 RIGHT onto Bay Marina

13.4 0.6 LEFT onto Marina Way (maps call this 32nd street, but
the signage is for Marina Way)

14.0 2.7
LEFT onto Bike Path just before Pier 32 Marina. After
the initial zigzagging, CONT STRAIGHT on Bike Path
keeping river always to your right, following River

16.7 0.9 Exit Bike path by veering right on Plaza Bonita Road,
next to the shopping center.

17.6 1.9 LEFT (East) onto Bonita Rd
19.5 3.0 RIGHT (South) onto Otay Lakes Rd

22.5 12.2 LEFT (East) to stay on Otay Lakes Rd
Last services at mile 24 - CHECK WATER

34.7 39.5 BEAR RIGHT (East) onto SR-94 [Campo Rd]
Campo Diner mile 62

74.2 7.9 BEAR RIGHT (East) onto Old Hwy 80

82.1
CONTROL 2: Mountain Sage Market
44475 Old Hwy 80, Jacumba, CA (619) 766-0012
Open: Start+04:24; Close: Start+08:48

82.1 5.5 CONT (East) on Old Hwy 80
87.6 10.0 Take Ramp onto I-8 Eastbound - BIG downhill!!!
97.6 0.1 RIGHT Exit 87 CA-98 (Yuha Cutoff), onto Ramp
97.7 32.3 RIGHT onto CA-98 (Yuha Cutoff, W Birch ST)

130.0
CONTROL 3: Calexico - Open Control
Choose establishment
Open: Start+06:58; Close: Start+13:56



130.0 24.6 CONT (East) on SR-98 [W Birch St]
154.6 15.7 Take Ramp (RIGHT) onto I-8 Eastbound
170.3 0.3 RIGHT Exit 159 CR-S34 [Ogilby Rd] onto Ramp
170.6 0.2 LEFT (North) onto CR-S34 [Ogilby Rd]
170.8 4.9 RIGHT (East) on Center of the World Dr [Frontage Rd]
175.7 0.2 RIGHT (South) onto Sidewinder Rd N
175.9 1.8 Take Ramp (LEFT) onto I-8 Eastbound ( Shell Station)
177.7 0.2 RIGHT Exit 166 SR-186 [Araz Rd] onto Ramp
177.9 5.9 LEFT (North) onto SR-186 [Araz Rd]
183.8 0.7 Road name changes to Winterhaven Dr
184.5 0.3 Entering Arizona - Cross the Colorado River
184.8 0.0 Turn LEFT (East) onto W 1st St

184.8
CONTROL 4: Yuma AZ - Open Control
Many establishments for next 1 mile
Open: Start+09:54; Close: Start+19:48

184.8 0.4 CONT (East) on W 1st St
185.2 0.3 RIGHT (South) onto S Main St
185.5 0.5 LEFT (East) onto Harold C Giss Pkwy
186.0 0.9 Road name changes to E 8th St
186.9 1.0 RIGHT (South) onto S Pacific Ave
187.9 7.0 LEFT (East) onto US-95 [E County 9th St S]
194.9 2.0 RIGHT (South) onto S Avenue 9 E
196.9 4.1 LEFT (East) onto North Frontage Rd
201.0 0.2 RIGHT (South) onto S Foothills Blvd
201.2 6.2 Take Ramp (LEFT) onto I-8 Eastbound
207.4 0.3 RIGHT Exit 21 Los Angeles Ave [Old US-80] onto Ramp
207.7 10.0 CONT Straight on Los Angeles Ave [Old US-80]

217.7 12.1 Wellton, AZ - Services. Microtel Hotel South on
Williams Rd. for 1 mile. On South side of freeway

229.8 13.1 Tacna, AZ - Market, Chaparral Motel (fleabag)
242.9 12.8 Take Ramp (RIGHT) onto I-8 Eastbound

255.7 46.8 Dateland Restaurant & Conv store @ Exit 67
LAST SERVICES for next 50 miles!

302.5 1.8 RIGHT Exit 115 I-8 Bus [SR-85] Gila Bend

304.3 2.0
CONTROL 5: Open Control Gila Bend, AZ
Many services next 1 mile
Open: Start+16:20; Close: Start+32:40

306.3 19.9 RIGHT (South) onto W Maricopa Rd
326.2 18.1 Road name changes to SR-238 [W Maricopa Rd]
344.3 2.0 Keep STRAIGHT onto SR-238 [W Smith Enke Rd]

346.3
CONTROL 6: Open Control Maricopa, AZ
Many services north and south on SR-347
Open: Start+18:34; Close: Start+37:08

346.3 14.7 LEFT (North) onto SR-347 [N John Wayne Pkwy]
361.0 5.3 Road name changes to W Queen Creek Rd



366.3 14.0 LEFT (North) onto (S) Alma School Rd
Many services entire length of Alma School Rd

380.3 2.0 LEFT (West) onto E McDowell Rd

382.3 6.9 RIGHT (North) onto N Pima Rd
Conv Stores every couple miles

389.2 1.5 Road name changes to N 90th St
390.7 0.2 RIGHT (East) onto E Desert Cove Ave
390.9 0.8 LEFT (North) onto N 92nd St
391.7 1.5 Road name changes to N 94th St
393.2 2.2 Road name changes to N Thompson Peak Pkwy
395.4 2.7 LEFT (West) onto E Bell Rd
398.1 0.2 RIGHT (North) onto N Hayden Rd
398.3 0.8 LEFT (West) onto E Princess Dr (Speed Humps!)

399.1 0.5 At roundabout, take SECOND exit onto E Princess Dr
It's as if you were making a LEFT turn

399.6 0.3 Cross Scottsdale Rd. if simply needing a receipt
Alternate finish CTRL will go Left here. See below

399.9 0.5 RIGHT (North) onto Allied Way [N 70th St]

400.4

CONTROL 7: Arrive Scottsdale 101 North Shops
Choose any place for a receipt. Banks available.
http://www.shopscottsdale101.com
Open: Start+21:28; Close: Start+42:56

ALTERNATE FINISH CONTROL - Hotels
399.6 0.6 LEFT (South) on N Scottsdale Rd

400.2

CONTROL 7 Alt: Choose Hotel or Restaurant
Corner of Scottsdale Rd and Frank Lloyd Wright
Numerous hotels, restaurants, stores, etc.
Not recommended if not staying at a hotel
This area is VERY congested!!!
Open: Start+21:28; Close: Start+42:56
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